## с L ED

2005 APR 22 P 4:09

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

# ENROLLED

## SENATE BILL NO. 751

PASSED April 8, 2005

In Effect \_\_\_\_\_ Passage

#### 

2005 APR 22 P 4:09

SEPTICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

#### ENROLLED

#### Senate Bill No. 751

(By Senators Helmick, Sharpe, Chafin, Plymale, Prezioso, Edgell, Love, Bailey, Bowman, McCabe, Unger, Minear, Boley, Facemyer, Yoder, Guills and Sprouse)

[Passed April 8, 2005; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation from the balance of moneys remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand five, to the Department of Transportation – Division of Motor Vehicles, fund 9007, fiscal year 2005, organization 0802, by supplementing and amending the appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand five.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- 1 That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending
- 2 the thirtieth day of June, two thousand five, to fund 9007,
- 3 fiscal year 2005, organization 0802, be supplemented and
- 4 amended to read as follows:
- 5 TITLE II–APPROPRIATIONS.
- 6 Sec. 2. Appropriations from State Road Fund.

Enr. S. B. No. 751]

7	DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION		
8	91–Division of Motor Vehicles		
9	(WV Code Chapters 17, 17A, 17B, 17C, 17D, 20 and 24A)		
10	Fund 9007 FY 2005 Org 0802		
$\begin{array}{c} 11\\12\\13\end{array}$		.et- vity	State Road Fund
14	1 Personal Services 0	01	\$13,232,017
15	2 Annual Increment 0	04	206,350
16	3 Employee Benefits 0	010	5,679,059
17	4 Unclassified 0	99	19,876,868
18	5 Jefferson County Regional Office 6	513	0
19	6 Total		\$38,994,294
20	The purpose of this bill is to supplement this account in		
21	the budget act for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day		
22	of June, two thousand five, by decreasing and increasing		
23	items of appropriation with no additional funds being		
~ .	· · · · · ·		

2

ſ

Î

1

24 appropriated.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

The within is approved ..... this the..... 2..., 2,005. Governor



PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR